

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**MICHIGAN CATHOLIC  
CONFERENCE, *et al.*,**

*Appellants,*

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,**

*Appellees.*

**Case No. 13-2723**

**APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING  
APPEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR RFRA CLAIM .....	8
A. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Appellants’ Exercise of Religion .....	8
1. The Mandate Requires Appellants to Act in Violation of Their Sincere Religious Beliefs .....	10
2. The Mandate Imposes a “Substantial Burden” on Appellants’ Religious Exercise Because It “Substantially Pressures” Them to Comply .....	12
3. The District Court’s Decision Was Erroneous .....	14
B. The Mandate Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	20
1. The Mandate Does Not Further a Compelling Government Interest.....	21
2. The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve the Government’s Asserted Interests.....	24
II. THE OTHER FACTORS SUPPORT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	26
A. An Injunction is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm .....	26
B. The Balance of Equities Tips in Favor of Injunctive Relief .....	26
C. Injunctive Relief Would Serve the Public Interest.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Autocam, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Barhite v. Caruso</i> , 377 F. App'x 508 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	21, 25
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Governor of Michigan</i> 413 F. App'x 866 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-159 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	1
<i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-3009 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013) .....	2, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	25

*Geneva College v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-207 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013).....2

*Gilardi v. Sebelius*,  
 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....*passim*

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....*passim*

*Grace Schools v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 3:12-cv-459 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)..... 1

*Hayes v. Tennessee*,  
 424 F. App’x 546 (6th Cir. 2011) .....2

*Hernandex v. C.I.R.*,  
 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 15

*Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius*,  
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Legatus v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-12061 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013).....2

*Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian*,  
 258 F. App’x 729 (6th Cir. 2007) .....*passim*

*Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*,  
 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....4

*McClendon v. City of Albuquerque*,  
 79 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 1996) .....5

*Monaghan v. Sebelius*,  
 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....21, 25

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....21

*Patriot, Inc. v. HUD*,  
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....27

*Priests for Life v. Sebelius*,  
No. 1:13-cv-1261 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013) .....19

*Reaching Souls Int’l v. Sebelius*,  
No. 5:13-cv-1092 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013) .....2

*Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 1:13-cv-1441 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013) .....19

*Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-cv-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013) .....*passim*

*S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 5:13-cv-1015 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013) .....2, 6

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....24

*The Catholic Diocese of Nashville. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 27, 2013).....7

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....*passim*

*Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....21

*Tyndale House v. Sebelius*,  
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012) .....21

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....4, 16

*University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius*,  
No. 3:13-cv-1276 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013).....19

*Warsoldier v. Woodford*,  
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....25

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....9

*Zubik v. Sebelius*,  
No. 13-cv-1459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) .....2, 20, 25

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....1, 8, 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2(4), 2000cc-5(7)(A).....13, 14, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(B).....6

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870, 39,892 (July 2, 2013).....5

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726, 41,732 (July 19, 2010).....23

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(C) .....5

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i) .....5

<http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines>.....5
